

12-1278
No. _____

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
APR 23 2013
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE INTEREST OF ZYLENA R. AND ADRIONNA R.
CHILDREN UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE,
STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

ELISE M. AND OMAHA TRIBE OF NEBRASKA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Nebraska Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALICIA B. HENDERSON
Chief Deputy/Juvenile Division
LANCASTER COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
575 So. 10th St.
Lincoln, NE 68508
402-441-7321
ahenderson@lancaster.ne.gov

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. STATE COURTS DIVERGE DRAMATI- CALLY ON TWO CORE COMPONENTS OF THE EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER INDIAN CHILDREN	13
A. State Courts Are Divided Over Whether “Best Interests of the Child” Is a Factor for the Court to Consider When Determining Whether “Good Cause” Exists to Deny Transfer to the Tribal Court.....	13
B. State Courts Are Divided Over What Constitutes an “Advanced State of the Proceeding” When Determining Wheth- er “Good Cause” Exists to Deny Trans- fer of a Motion to Terminate Parental Rights to the Tribal Court	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE ISSUES PRESENTED ARE CRUCIAL TO A LARGE NUMBER OF INDIAN CHILDREN, THEIR PARENTS AND THEIR TRIBES	20
A. Unresolved Jurisdictional Rules Are Harmful for Indian Children, Their Parents and Their Tribes.....	20
B. These Issues Recur Often in ICWA Cases	23
C. This Case Pairs Well with <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i>	24
III. THE STATE COURT DECISION IS WRONG.....	26
A. ICWA Does Not Eliminate “Best Interests of the Child” in Transfer Decisions.....	26
B. ICWA Does Not Mandate that a Termination of Parental Rights Motion Is a “New Proceeding”	29
CONCLUSION	33
 APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Nebraska Supreme Court, Dated December 14, 2012	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the Nebraska Court of Appeals, Dated March 27, 2012	32a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the Separate Juvenile Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska at JV08-911, Dated June 30, 2011.....	50a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Separate Juvenile Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska at JV09-510, Dated June 30, 2011.....	53a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Nebraska Supreme Court Denying Motion for Rehearing at S11-659, Dated January 23, 2013.....	56a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Nebraska Supreme Court Denying Motion for Rehearing at S11-660, Dated January 23, 2013.....	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 831 (2013) (No. 12-399).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Chester Cty. Dept. of Social S. v. Coleman</i> , 372 S.E.2d 912 (S.C. Ct. App. 1988).....	14
<i>Crystal R. v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 703 (Cal. App. Ct. 1998).....	31
<i>Crystal R. v. Superior Court</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 414 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997).....	14, 21
<i>Ex parte C.L.J.</i> , 946 So. 2d 880 (Ala. Civ. App. 2006)	16
<i>In Interest of B.M.</i> , 532 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	14
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	15, 19
<i>In re A.T.W.S.</i> , 899 P.2d 223 (Colo. App. 1994)	19
<i>In re Adoption of S.W.</i> , 41 P.3d 1003 (Okla. Ct. App. 2001)	14, 16
<i>In re Armell</i> , 550 N.E.2d 1060 (Ill. App. Ct.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 555 N.E.2d 374 (Ill.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 498 U.S. 940 (1990).....	15
<i>In re C.E.H.</i> , 837 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992)	15
<i>In re Guardianship of Ashley Elizabeth R.</i> , 863 P.2d 451 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993)	15
<i>In re Guardianship of J.O.</i> , 743 A.2d 341 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2000).....	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re J.J.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 317 (S.D. 1990)	15, 19
<i>In re J.L.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	28
<i>In re J.W.C.</i> , 265 P.3d 1265 (Mont. 2011)	12, 14
<i>In re M.H.</i> , 956 N.E.2d 510 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	18
<i>In re M.M.</i> , Nos. 1999-235, 98-1944, 1999 WL 1157441 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 13, 1999).....	18
<i>In re Maricopa County Juvenile Action No. A- 25525</i> , 667 P.2d 228 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983).....	31
<i>In re Maricopa County Juvenile Action No. JS- 8287</i> , 828 P.2d 1245 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<i>In re P.E.M.</i> , No. 06-1895, 2007 WL 914185 (Iowa Ct. App. March 28, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Robert T.</i> , 246 Cal. Rptr. 168 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)	14, 18
<i>In re T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1069 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>In re T.S.</i> , 801 P.2d 77 (Mont. 1990).....	14
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights to Branden F.</i> , No. 04-2560, ¶11 (Wis. App. 2005) (Westlaw).....	18
<i>In re Thomas H.</i> , 889 A.2d 297 (Me. 2005)	21
<i>In re Welfare of Children of C.V.</i> , A04-441, 2004 WL 2523127 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2004).....	18
<i>In re Welfare of Children of R.A.J.</i> , 769 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Welfare of Children of R.M.B.</i> , 735 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. App. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Welfare of R.L.Z.</i> , No. A09-0509, 2009 WL 2853281 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 8, 2009)	15
<i>In the Matter of C.R.H.</i> , 29 P.3d 849 (Alaska 2001).....	16
<i>Matter of M.E.M.</i> , 635 P.2d 1313 (Mont. 1981).....	14
<i>Matter of N.L.</i> , 754 P.2d 863 (Okla. 1988)	14
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	11, 12, 22
<i>People in Interest of J.L.P.</i> , 870 P.2d 1252 (Colo. App. 1994)	12, 15
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1995).....	12, 15, 16, 20
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-63 (2006)	i
25 U.S.C. § 1902 (2006)	20, 31
25 U.S.C. § 1911 (2006)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a) (2006).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b) (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1912 (2006)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e) (2006).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) (2006)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2006).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	30
44 Fed. Reg. 67,584-95 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	13
44 Fed. Reg. 67,591 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	17, 26, 30
Adoption and Safe Families Act, Pub. L. No. 105-89, sec. 103, 111 Stat. 2115 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 675 (2006)).....	20, 21
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-247(3)(a) (Reissue 2008).....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-292.02 (Reissue 2008)	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 43-1501-1516 (Reissue 2008)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B.J. Jones, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act: In Search of a Federal Forum to Vindicate the Rights of Indian Tribes and Children Against the Vagaries of State Courts</i> , 73 N.D. L. REV. 395 (1997).....	16, 25
Barbara Ann Atwood, <i>Children, Tribes, and States: Adoption and Custody Conflicts over American Indian Children</i> (2010)	12, 23, 24
Center for the Study of Soc. Policy, <i>Disparities and Disproportionality in Child Welfare: Analysis of the Research</i> (2011)	23
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hu- man Services, <i>Addressing Racial Dispropor- tionality in Child Welfare</i> (2011).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christine Metteer, <i>Hard Cases Making Bad Law: The Need for Revision of the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 38 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 419 (1998).....	16, 25
Joyce A. Martin et al., <i>Births: Final Data for 2010</i> , 60 Nat'l Vital Statistics Reports 69 tbl.II (2012).....	23
Michael J. Dale, <i>State Court Jurisdiction under the Indian Child Welfare Act and the Unstated Best Interest of the Child Test</i> , 27 GONZ. L. REV. 353 (1992).....	21, 25
Note, <i>The Best Interests of Children in the Cultural Context of the Indian Child Welfare Act in In re S.S. and R.S.</i> , 28 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 839 (1997).....	16
